
Advance Notice 
November 9, 2016 
 
Sunny Hills Elementary School – Change Order #8 – Crawford 
 
Action to be taken: I move the board approve the Sunny Hills Elementary School Change Order #8 

from Cornerstone General Contractors, Inc., in the amount of $581,183.62 plus 
$55,212.44 WSST for a total of $636,396.06. 

 
Each proposal request listed on the attached Change Order No. 8 has been reviewed by the District 
Construction Coordinator for the project. Cost proposals were reviewed and reduced where possible and as 
proposed represent an equitable charge for the scope of work involved. 
 
COP 37 Additional electronic door hardware. 
COP 74 Add underground street crossing associated with PSE electrical service. 
COP 80 Structural steel revisions. 
COP 84 Revisions and additions to light fixtures. 
COP 88 Overtime premium time associated with electrical work. 
COP 95 Revisions to mechanical unit support frames and blocking. 
COP 99 Revisions to height of interior partition walls. 
COP 101 Rockeries added along north side of site. 
COP 102 Overtime premium time associated with general contractors work. 
COP 107 Revisions to concrete stairs. 
COP 109 Changes to doors 105 & 175. 
COP 110 Wiring revisions to kitchen equipment. 
COP 112 Revisions to right of way paving work per City. 
COP 115 Changes to existing underground water service to old gym. 
COP 116 Revisions to street lights per City. 
COP 117 Electronic door hardware software licenses. 
COP 119 Revisions to underground water service required by water district. 
COP 121 Additional chain link fencing for site security. 
COP 123 On-site paving changes. 
COP 127 Added site benches. 
COP 128 Subgrade repairs in bus loop due to unsuitable soils. 
COP 129 Additional surveying and site grading revisions. 
COP 131 Revisions to access control system. 
COP 132 Overtime premium time associated with concrete walks and site stairs. 
COP 133 Add concrete areas with picnic benches. 
COP 143 Miscellaneous ceiling framing and finish revisions. 
COP 145 Roof framing revisions. 
COP 146 Additional backing in walls to attach fixtures. 
COP 148 Framing and finishes associated with fire sprinkler piping. 
COP 149 Miscellaneous framing throughout building. 
COP 150 Installation of additional plywood in mezzanine. 
COP 152 Overtime premium time associated with asphalt paving. 
COP 153 Overtime premium time associated with irrigation work. 
COP 154 Add undercounter lights. 
COP 155 Revisions to lighting controls. 
COP 157 Additions to stage lighting system. 
COP 158 Generator required to maintain power to existing building due to late PSE installation. 
COP 159 Electrical modifications. 
COP 160 Additional framing material. 
 
Sunny Hills Elementary School Change Order #8 continued on next page. 



Sunny Hills Elementary School – Change Order #8 (continued) 
 
 

Original Contract Sum (without 
WSST) 

$26,529,125.00 

Original Contract Total including 
WSST 

$29,049,391.88 

Previous Contract Total including 
change orders and WSST 

$30,083,420.08 

Change Order # 8 $581,183.62 
9.5% WSST $55,212.44 
Total Change Order #8 $636,396.06 
  
Revised Contract Total $30,719,816.15 

 
The revised contract total is within the project budget. 
 
Steve Crawford will be available to answer any questions the board may have regarding this recommendation. 
 
Please scroll down to view Sunny Hills Elementary School Change Order #8 (2 pages). 






